
#2019-18 
95 Elmhurst St – Minor Subdivision/Variation 
Project Review for Planning and Zoning Commission 
    

  

 
Meeting Date: April 3, 2019 
 
Request: 1. Minor Final Plat of Subdivision and 
 2. Variations from: 

a.  Article 3-200: Minimum lot area requirement of 
9,400 square feet to allow an 8,134 square-foot lot 
and an 8,137 square-foot lot, a variation of 1,266 
square feet and 1,263 square feet, respectively. 

b. Article 3-200: Minimum lot width of 70 feet to allow 
a 43.5 foot lot width, a variation of 26.5 feet. 

c.  Article 3-200: Side yard setback of 8 feet to allow a 
7-foot interior side yard setback, a variation of one 
foot for a duplex. 

d. Article 3-200: Combined interior side yard setback of 
30 feet to allow an 18-foot combined interior side 
yard setback, a variation of 12 feet. 

e.  Article 5-200 to grant a deferral from the requirement 
to bury overhead utility lines. 

   
Location: 95 Elmhurst Street 
 
Existing Zoning: R-3B – Multi-Family Residential 
 
Surrounding Properties: North: R-3B – Multi-Family Residential 
 South: R-3B – Multi-Family Residential 

East: R-3B – Multi-Family Residential 
West: R-3B – Multi-Family Residential 

  
Staff Contact: Kathryn Cowlin (815.356.3798) 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

Background:    
 Existing Use:  The subject property is currently two nonconforming lots. There is an 

existing duplex on the south lot and a detached garage that straddles the two lots. 

 There was formerly a duplex on the north lot. A fire in 1984 destroyed the duplex and the 
foundation is still present on the property. 

 UDO Requirements: In the R-3B Multi-Family zoning district the bulk standards are 
determined by the number of proposed units. The petitioner is proposing to move the 
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existing lot line and construct a new duplex. Therefore variations from the lot area, lot 
width, side yard setback and combined side yard setback is being requested. 

 
Development Analysis:  

GENERAL 

 Request: The petitioner is requesting variations from the 9,400 square-foot minimum lot 
area requirement, 70-foot minimum lot width requirement, 8-foot interior side yard setback 
requirement, 30-foot minimum combined interior side yard setback and a deferral of the 
burial of overhead utility lines to allow for the adjustment of a lot line and construction of 
a new duplex on the north lot.  

 Land Use:  The Comprehensive Land Use map shows the area as Central Urban Residential 
which is an appropriate land use designation. 

 Zoning:  The site is zoned Multi-Family Residential.   

 The existing duplex on the southern lot would remain. 

 The existing garage would be removed. A separate detached garage for each lot would be 
constructed. The petitioner agreed to reduce the detached garages to 600 square feet in area 
in order to comply with the minimum 5-foot setback requirement for accessory structures. 

 

MINOR SUBDIVISION 

 The existing lots are 36.62 feet and 50.43 
feet in width.  

 The proposed lot widths are 43.5 feet and 
44.5 feet. 

 The petitioner is proposing to shift the lot 
line north by approximately eight feet to 
lessen the nonconformity of the southern 
lot. 

 The proposed lot areas are 8,134 square 
feet for the north lot and 8,137 square feet 
for the southern lot.  

 The UDO requires the burial of overhead utility lines. The petitioner is requesting a 
variation from this requirement. 

 

VARIATIONS 

 The shifting of the lot line triggers the variation request from the bulk standards for the R-
3B zoning district. 

 The proposed variations are shown in the table below. 
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 In established neighborhoods, the front yard setback is the district standard or the average 
setback of the dwellings within 400 feet if the average is 10 feet greater than or less than 
the district standard. The average front yard setback along the east side of Elmhurst Street 
is 18.6 feet, therefore, the average setback would apply. 

 

Standard Proposed Variation 

Minimum lot area for two-family – 9,400 square feet 8,134 sq ft 

8,137 sq ft 

1,266 ft 

1,263 ft 

Minimum lot width – 70 ft 43.5 ft 26.5 ft 

Minimum Interior Side Yard Setback – 8 ft 7 ft 1 foot 

Combined Interior Side Yard Setback – 30 ft 18 ft 12 ft 

 
 
Comprehensive Land Use Plan 2030 Vision Summary Review:  
The Comprehensive Plan designates the subject property as Central Urban Residential, which 
allows for existing and future multi-family residential uses.  The following goal is applicable to 
this request: 
 

Land Use - Residential 
Goal: Encourage a diversity of high quality housing in appropriate locations throughout the 
city that supports a variety of lifestyles and invigorates community character. Provide for a 
reasonable rate of residential growth especially infill growth and mixed-use development 
which take advantage of existing city services. 
 
This can be accomplished with the following supporting action: 

Supporting Action: Approval of minor subdivisions to increase infill lot potential. 
 
 
Findings of Fact: 
MINOR FINAL PLAT OF SUBDIVISION 
The petitioner is requesting Final Plat approval for a Minor Subdivision.  The subdivision is 
shifting the lot line between two existing lots to allow for the construction of a duplex.  The 
proposed lots require variations from the lot area and width requirements for the R-3B zoning 
district.   
 
ZONING ORDINANCE VARIATION 
The petitioner is requesting variations from: 
 
Article 3-200(A)(6): minimum lot area requirement of 9,400 square feet to allow an 8,134 square-
foot lot and an 8,137 square-foot lot, a variation of 1,266 square feet and 1,263 square feet, 
respectively; minimum lot width of 70 feet to allow a 43.5 foot lot width, a variation of 26.5 feet; 
side yard setback of 8 feet to allow a 7-foot interior side yard setback, a variation of one foot for a 
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duplex; and combined interior side yard setback of 30 feet to allow an 18-foot combined interior 
side yard setback, a variation of 12 feet. 
 
Article 5-200 to grant a deferral from the requirement to bury the overhead utility lines until an 
area wide program is established. The subdivisions in the original plat of Nunda have overhead 
utility lines and it would not be out of character to have the overhead utilities remain. 
 
The Unified Development Ordinance lists specific standards for the review and approval of a 
variation.  The granting of a variation rests upon the applicant proving practical difficulty or 
hardship caused by the Ordinance requirements as they relate to the property.   
 
To be considered a zoning hardship, the specific zoning requirements; setbacks, lot width and lot 
area must create a unique situation on this property.  It is the responsibility of the petitioner to 
prove hardship at the Planning and Zoning Commission public hearing. 
 
Standards 
When evidence in a specific case shows conclusively that literal enforcement of any provision of 
this Ordinance would result in a practical difficulty or particular hardship because: 

a. The plight of the property owner is due to unique circumstances, such as, unusual 
surroundings or conditions of the property involved, or by reason of exceptional 
narrowness, shallowness or shape of a zoning lot, or because of unique topography, or 
underground conditions.  

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. Also, that the variation, if granted, will not alter the essential character of the locality. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 
For the purposes of supplementing the above standards, the Commission may take into 
consideration the extent to which the following facts favorable to the application have been 
established by the evidence presented at the public hearing: 

a. That the conditions upon which the application for variation is based would not be 
applicable generally to other property within the same zoning classification; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

b. That the alleged difficulty or hardship has not been created by any person presently 
having interest in the property; 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

c. That the granting of the variation will not be detrimental to the public welfare or injurious 
to other property or improvements in the neighborhood in which the property is located; 
or 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

d. That the proposed variation will not impair an adequate supply of light or air to adjacent 
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property, will not unreasonably diminish or impair the property values of adjacent 
property, will not unreasonably increase congestion in the public streets, substantially 
increase the danger of fire or otherwise endanger public safety. 

 Meets   Does not meet 
 

 
Where the evidence is not found to justify such conditions, that fact shall be reported to the City 
Council with a recommendation that the variation be denied.   
 
 
Recommended Conditions:  
If a motion to recommend approval of the petitioner’s request is made, it should be with the 
following conditions: 
 

1. Approved plans, reflecting staff and advisory board recommendations, as approved by the City 
Council: 
A. Application (Caracal Properties LLC, dated 02/04/19, received 02/05/19) 
B. Site Plan (ADDIS, dated 01/29/19, received 02/05/19) 
C. Plat of Subdivision (Vanderstappen, dated 10/26/18, received 02/05/19) 
D. Plat of Survey (Vanderstappen, dated 10/26/18, received 02/05/19) 

 
2. Plat of Subdivision: 

a. Remove Administrative Plat certificate. 
b. Add Planning & Zoning Commission plat certificate. 
c. Add City Council plat certificate. 
d. Add Surface Water Drainage certificate. 

 
3. The detached garages must be 600 square feet or less in area in order to meet the 5-foot interior 

yard setback requirement. 
 

4. Any newly created impervious area may need to be detained onsite in a stormwater basin. 
Work with city staff and the City’s stormwater consultant to determine the requirements. 
 

5. Lead service lines are not permitted for new construction, two new lines will be required for 
the duplex unit.    
 

6. The petitioner shall address all of the review comments and requirements of the Fire Rescue 
and Community Development Departments. 
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Caracal Properties LLC 
P.O. Box 98 

Crystal Lake, IL  60039‐0098 
815‐459‐1205 

tom@custombuilding.com 
 
 
March 19, 2019 
 
Planning & Zoning Commission 
Crystal Lake, IL  60039 
 
Re: Minor Subdivision at 95 Elmhurst Ave. 
 
Dear Commissioners, 
 
We are seeking approval to move forward on our long anticipated development 
plan for this property. We purchased the property in 2009 right after the housing 
crash in anticipation of a recovery in the market. The recovery has been very slow 
and we have held off on our plan until now. Originally, these two lots were part of 
a larger parcel that eventually was subdivided into four lots. The lots on the north 
and south sides were sold off leaving two duplexes on the middle lots. The two 
remaining duplexes shared a four car garage that must have been built prior to the 
division into four lots. The garage was off center and it is my guess that the 
developer simply ran the property line through the center of the four car garage 
resulting in two non-conforming lots of 36.62’ and 50.43’ respectively.  
 
In January of 1984, a fire destroyed the duplex on the larger lot and it was not 
rebuilt. Our proposal is to move the lot line between the lots to make them 43.53’ 
wide each. We also propose to reconfigure the driveways and approaches to the 
center of the two lots, tear down the existing garage and replace it with 2- two car 
garages…one on each of the new lots. Finally, we are proposing to build a duplex 
to replace the one that burned in 1984. The new duplex will be designed with 
architecture that fits that of its surroundings. 
 
We intend to keep the new duplex and the existing duplex on the south lot as rental 
properties. We also intend to continue to rehab and improve the building at 95 
Elmhurst. Hopefully this new construction and rehabbing of the older building will 
help to spur the improvement of other properties on the block.  



 
As a lifelong resident and the developer / builder of the very successful Dole 
Crossing neighborhood nearby, along with building five additional infill homes in 
downtown Crystal Lake, I believe that this project will add value and desirability 
to the city.  Thank you for your consideration.  
 
Sincerely,  
 
 
 
Tom Stephani 
Managing Partner 
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